

# TOWN COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE September 19, 2023

**FROM:** Thad Chambers, Town Administrator

**AGENDA ITEM:** Discuss and consider approval of an agreement between the Town of Bartonville and Kroger

granting FLOCK Safety permission to install license plate reader cameras on the Kroger property located in the Lantana Town Center; and authorize the Town Administrator to

execute agreement on behalf of the Town.

## **SUMMARY:**

The Town of Bartonville received a grant from the Denton County Development District #4 for 6 FLOCK Safety license plate reader cameras to be installed in the Lantana Town Center property which includes Kroger, located at 3400 E. FM 407. The Town of Bartonville just recently obtained written permission from the property owners to move forward with the installation.

## **FISCAL INFORMATION:**

Budgeted: NO Amount: \$0.00 GL Account: N/A

## **RECOMMENDED MOTION OR ACTION:**

Move to approve the agreement between the Town of Bartonville and Kroger granting FLOCK Safety permission to install license plate reader cameras on the Kroger property located in the Lantana Town Center; and authorize the Town Administrator to execute agreement on behalf of the Town.

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

• Kroger agreement